
 

 

 
 
To: Members of the Supporting People Commissioning Body 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Supporting People 
Commissioning Body 

 
Friday, 17 June 2011 at 10.00 am 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 

 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman –  Councillor Debbie Pickford – Cherwell District Council 

 
Councillors 
 
 
Councillor Dorothy Brown - South Oxfordshire district Council 

Councillor Roger Cox - Vale of White Horse District Council 

Councillor Arash Fatemian - Oxfordshire County Council 

Councillor Verena Hunt - West Oxfordshire District Council 

Stephen Czajewski  - Thames Probation Service 

Graham Stratford - Oxford City Council 

Fenella Trevillion - Oxfordshire   

 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 16 September 2011 
 
 

The agenda is attached 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor June 2011 
  
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: (01865) 810262; E-mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions (if applicable)  
 

2. Declarations of Interest (all members of the Body shall be 
responsible for deciding whether they have a declarable interest, in 
accordance with the Codes of Conduct of their own organisation , if 
applicable)  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  
 

 Members of the public may speak on a matter included on the agenda by giving notice 
to the Contact Officer by the deadline of 9.00 am on the morning before the meeting. 
 
Advice on addressing a meeting can be found on the Council’s website. 
  

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2011 (SP4) and to receive 
information arising from them.  

 

 For Decision 

5. Supporting People Strategy 2011-16 (Pages 5 - 70) 
 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/087 
Contact: Natalia Lachkou, Supporting People Programme Manager Tel: (01865) 
894858 
 
Report by Supporting People Programme Manager (SP5a-c). 
 
The partnership reviewed Oxfordshire Supporting People Strategy in 2010-11 and set 
strategic and financial objectives for the programme in 2011-2016. Outcomes of this 
review were presented in the draft Supporting People strategy for 2011-16 which was 
discussed at the last meeting.  
 
This draft strategy was subsequently used to inform further discussions with key 
stakeholders. Feedback generated by these discussions is summarised in a report 
attached at SP5a.    
 
The Core Strategy Group at its meeting on 1 June discussed this feedback and agreed 
to revise the draft strategy as per recommendations set out in the report. Final draft of 
the strategy is attached at SP5b. This strategy is accompanied by a programme 
delivery report which is attached at SP5c for reference.   
 



- 3 - 
 

 

The officers have also recommended that future reviews of the strategy take place 
annually, starting from 2012-13. It is suggested that format for these annual reviews is 
considered further and formalised during the programme review taking place this year.  
It is also suggested that other recommendations set out in the report are taken forward 
by the programme review.   
 
The Core Strategy Group RECOMMENDS that the Commissioning Body approves 
the Supporting People strategy 2011-16. 
 

 For Information 

6. Supporting People Budget 2010-11 Final Report (Pages 71 - 72) 
 

 A smaller than originally planned surplus was achieved in 2010-11, as part of managing 
the impact of 5% annual reductions in Oxfordshire’s Supporting People Grant. 
 
The budget monitoring report attached at SP6a shows the Administering Authority 
achieved a surplus of £383 compared with the surplus of £29,047k forecast in 
November 2010. 
 
This smaller surplus is the net result of various changes in the budget, some of which 
reflect the inherent uncertainty relating to forecasting the results of means-tests for long 
term chargeable services; others reflecting additional pressures that presented during 
the year in some service areas. Further explanation of these changes is given in the 
report.   
 
The report shows the overall picture by client-group. The same picture broken down 
both by client-group and district for the benefit of individual partners is being produced. 
This report would be tabled at the meeting. 
  
 

7. Supporting People Budget 2011-12 (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

 Oxfordshire County Council starts budget monitoring from May spend in each financial 
year. 

 
The first budget monitoring report for 2011-12 is attached at SP7a.  
 
This report shows the budget for the year and expenditure incurred in the first two 
months of the year. The administering authority is also working on designing a new 
report for showing expenditure by district area.  
 
Report attached at SP7b is the first report showing progress made with delivering the 
efficiency savings programme. Meetings with providers commenced in May and will 
continue in June. To date providers have responded in a constructive and positive 
manner to these requirements, which is welcome.  These discussions generated a 
number of proposals which identified a third of the required efficiency target. Further 
progress reports would be provided at future meetings.  
  
 



- 4 - 
 

 

8. Supporting People Programme Review 2011-12 (Pages 77 - 100) 
 

 Report attached at SP8a provides the first progress update on this review. Further 
information is provided in papers SP8b-f. 
 
Members of the Commissioning Body are requested to comment on this report and 
provide a steer for the next stages of the review.  
  
 

9. Taking Personalisation Forward (Pages 101 - 112) 
 

 Papers attached at SP9a-c provide information to start a discussion about how 
Supporting People programme could respond to the personalisation agenda as a 
whole. Similar discussions took place at the Core Strategy Group and Provider Forum 
meetings in June. Comments and suggestions received would be used to inform further 
work but the ‘Benchmarking and Best Practice’ working group, which has been tasked 
to lead on this aspect of the programme review. 
 
Members of the Commissioning Body are requested to comment on issues raised in 
these papers and provide a steer for the next stages of this work.         
  
 

10. Annual Plan 2011-12 - Progress Report (Pages 113 - 116) 
 

 A report attached at SP10a gives information about any items in the Annual Plan which 
the administering authority is not on track to deliver and a table is attached at SP10b 
showing progress against the Annual Plan.  
  
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 

 The next meeting will be held in Meeting Room 3, County Hall on 16 September 2011.  
 

 

 

 



 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING BODY 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 25 March 2011 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 11.40 am 

 
Present: 
 
Voting Members of Commissioning Body: 
 
Councillor Dorothy Brown South Oxfordshire District Council 

Councillor Arash Fatemian Oxfordshire County Council 

Councillor Angela Lawrence Vale of White Horse District Council 

Councillor Michael Gibbard (in the Chair) Cherwell District Council 

Graham McCartney Thames Valley Probation Service 

Graham Stratford Oxford City Council 

Fenella Trevillion) representative for Oxfordshire 
Primary Care Trust 

 
Supporting Officers and Members: 
 
Oxfordshire County Council 
 Legal & Democratic Services 

 
– 

 
Sue Whitehead 

 Social & Community Services 
 

– Simon Kearey 
Natalia Lachkou 
 

Cherwell District Council – Gillian Greaves 
 

South and Vale of White Horse District 
Councils 

 Paul Staines 

West Oxfordshire District Council – Lesley Sherratt 
 

 
 
 

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



SP4 
 

 
8/11 COUNCILLOR VERENA HUNT  

 
The Chairman advised that Councillor Verena Hunt had replaced Councillor 
Hibbert-Biles as the West Oxfordshire representative on the Commissioning 
Body.  
 

9/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF 
APPLICABLE)  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Verena Hunt – West 
Oxfordshire District Council. 
 

10/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2011 were approved and 
signed. 
 
In relation to minute 4/11 following assurances that the timescale for the 
review of services for people with physical disability was achievable it was 
AGREED that the timetable considered by the Core Strategy Group, together 
with more detailed information where available, be circulated to 
Commissioning Body members. 
 

11/11 SUPPORTING PEOPLE STRATEGY 2011-16 AND ANNUAL PLAN 
FOR 2011-12  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
During discussion of the Strategy members expressed the view that the 
document was rather long and could focus more on positioning for the future.  
 
It was suggested that there needed to be some statement in the Strategy of 
the relationship of the Supporting People Programme to the Health & 
Wellbeing Board. Some concern was expressed at future arrangements for 
supporting people and the fear that the role of District Councils could be 
reduced or phased out. It was noted that any statement on governance 
would also need to take account of the changes to the NHS and the 
introduction of GP Commissioning and need to engage with GP Consortia. 
 
In revising the Strategy in the light of comments it was suggested that it 
would be useful to keep firmly in mind the role and purpose of the Strategy. It 
needed to focus on the delivery of vital services at a time of very reduced 
funding. It needed to set out priorities and the delivery of those priorities by 
the resources available. It was t
[...]
nd priorities identified by the Supporting 
People Commissioning Body; 
 (e) that a position update be submitted to the next meeting. 
 

12/11 SUPPORTING PEOPLE BUDGET REPORT 2010-11  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Commissioning Body considered the detailed budget monitoring reports 
and noted that the underspend was projected to be just £7,000. 
 
It was suggested that consideration be given to adding a comments column 
to the tables in future reports to explain the true position in terms of areas 
shown as receiving no funding for particular programme areas.    
 

13/11 ANNUAL PLAN 2010-11 - PROGRESS REPORT  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted the progress report. 
 
 

14/11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 

Page 3



SP4 
 

The Commissioning Body confirmed that the next meeting be held in Meeting 
Room 1, County Hall on 17 June 2011 at 10.00 am. 
 
It was AGREED that future meetings start at 10.00 am. 
 

15/11 MINUTES OF CORE STRATEGY GROUP  
 
It was AGREED that in future Commissioning Board members receive a 
copy of the minutes of the Core Strategy Group. 
 

16/11 GRAHAM MCCARTNEY  
 
The Chairman noted that it was Graham McCartney’s last meeting and 
expressed the Commissioning Body’s congratulations on his new role and 
their regret that he was leaving together with their thanks for his input during 
his time as a member on the Commissioning Body. 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2011 

Page 4



SP5a 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING  
BODY – 17 JUNE 2011 

 
Supporting People Strategy 2011-16 – Feedback report 

 
Progress update 
 
1. We requested formal feedback on the latest draft of the strategy. This 

document had been revised following comments from the March meeting 
of the Commissioning Body and split into two separate documents.  

 
2. We sought comment on the direction of travel for the programme. 
 
3. We received seven formal replies by Friday 20th May – 3 provider, 1 

service user group and 3 commissioning partners
[...]
 Mark Goldup at HGO Consulting who was engaged by 
the council to develop a way of integrating housing-related support into its Individual 
Budgets processes – mark@hgo-consultancy.ltd.uk 
 

Page 112



SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING  
BODY – 17 JUNE 2011 

 
Annual Plan 2011-12: Progress Report 

 
 
1. This is the second monthly report showing status of the work being 

taken forward by the partnership under the Annual Plan for 2011-12. 
 
2. Summary table attached at SP10b shows that all projects are on track 

to deliver their objectives. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



SP10b

Item Priority Priority Main aim By when Lead officer
Oxfordshire Supporting People Strategy 
2011-16 - phase 2 review

Strategic Financial Review current arrangements and agree 
strategic and financial objectives for the 
programme for 2012-16

March 2012 Natalia Lachkou

Generic floating support services

Services for people with mental health 
problems

Strategic Financial Ensure smooth transition and deliver 
improved outcomes across new 
pathway of services 

March 2012 Angelo Fernandes

Personalisation/ Customer service/             
Service user engagement

Strategic Improve focus on service user Throughout Natalia Lachkou

Delivering financial strategy Financial Balance the budget in 2011-12 March 2012 Natalia Lachkou

Traffic light code:
Yes
Yes, but concerns
No

Note: 

Oxfordshire Supporting People Annual Plan for 2011-12

Strategic Financial Implement recommendations of the 
strategic review and deliver required 
savings

Outcomes of the phase 2 review would identify additional priority items that may be added to the plan during the year. 

March 2012 Lorraine Donnachie

P
age 115



SP10b

Latest activity On track? Risk Factors
Final draft of the strategy is on the agenda for today. First stages of work by three core groups 
are progressing well. Progress update on the programme review is on the agenda for today.   

Yes

Medium Scale and pace of policy 
change outside of 
partnership’s span of 
control 

New services started on 7 March 2011. Transition to new service models is progressing well. 
Key project priorities for 2011-12 are: greater personalisation of services, delivery of recovery 
outcomes and effective pathway management. 

Yes

Medium Scale and complexity of 
planned changes 

SPUG members are taking active steps to establish direct links with service user engagement 
leads in services we fund. These contacts will be used to facilitate a programme of service visits 
scheduled for this summer. June issue of the SPUG newsletter has been produced. Discussion 
about ways of delivering greater personalisation of services is on the agenda for today.

Yes

Low Best practice structures 
are embedding locally and 
nationally;  Within span of 
control of the partnership

The budget was set by the Commissioning Body on 25 March 2011. Meetings with suppliers to 
discuss the efficiency programme have started and would be completed by end of June. First 
monthly progress report is on the agenda for today. 

Yes

Medium Strong track record in 
managing budget; early 
planning in place

Yes

Medium Scale and complexity of 
planned changes

Services changes were implemented in March 2011 and are being closely monitored. First 
quarterly monitoring meeting is scheduled for early June.    

P
age 116


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Supporting People Strategy 2011-16
	SP-JUN1711R02 5b Oxfordshire Supporting People Strategy 2011-2016_Final draft
	SP-JUN1711R03 5c Programme delivery report 2008-2011

	6 Supporting People Budget 2010-11 Final Report
	7 Supporting People Budget 2011-12
	SP-JUN1711R06 7b Efficiency programme update

	8 Supporting People Programme Review 2011-12
	SP-JUN1711R08 8b First level project plan
	SP-JUN1711R09 8c Second level project plan
	SP-JUN1711R10 8d Stakeholder Map
	SP-JUN1711R11 8e Communication plan
	SP-JUN1711R12 8f NAGA working group notes 20110605

	9 Taking Personalisation Forward
	SP-JUN1711R14 9c Medway Council Case Study

	10 Annual Plan 2011-12 - Progress Report
	SP-JUN1711R1610b Annual Plan 2011-12 Table




Minutes of the meeting


 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING BODY 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 17 June 2011 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at Time Not Specified 

 
Present: 
 

  Councillor Debbie Pickford, Cherwell 
District Council – in the Chair 

Voting Members:  
Councillor Dorothy Brown 
Councillor Louise Chapman (in place 
of Councillor Arash Fatemian) 
Stephen Czajewski  
Graham Stratford 
Fenella Trevillion 

South Oxfordshire District Council 
Oxfordshire County Council  
 
Thames Valley Probation 
Oxford City Council 
representative for Oxfordshire Primary 
Care Trust 

Officers: 
 

 

Oxfordshire County Council 
  Law & Governance 
 Social & Community Services 

  
Sue Whitehead 
Simon Kearey 
Natalia Lachkou 

Cherwell District Council Gillian Greaves 
South & Vale of White Horse District 
Councils 

Paul Staines 

West Oxfordshire District Council Lesley Sherratt 
 

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with an additional document 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports, 
copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

17/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF 
APPLICABLE)  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Roger Cox, Vale of White 
Horse District Council, Councillor Arash Fatemian (temporary appointment: 
Councillor Louise Chapman) and Councillor Verena Hunt, West Oxfordshire 
District Council. 
 

18/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2011 were approved and 
signed. 
 



SP4 
 

It was confirmed that members of the Commissioning Body be added to the 
circulation list for Core Strategy Group minutes. 
 

19/11 SUPPORTING PEOPLE STRATEGY 2011-16  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Councillor Louise Chapman recognised that officers had worked hard to 
condense the Strategy but felt that it was still too long. She was happy to 
approve it but the format did need to be revisited for the next Strategy. The 
Chairman, Councillor Debbie Pickford agreed and in particular highlighted 
that the use of the word ‘partnership’ throughout was ill defined. 
 
Natalia Lachkou emphasised that the Strategy itself was only 5 pages long 
and could be read as a stand alone document. 
 
The Commissioning Body RESOLVED:-  to approve the Supporting People 
Strategy 2011-16. 
 

20/11 SUPPORTING PEOPLE BUDGET 2010-11 FINAL REPORT  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
 
The Supporting People Commissioning Body considered and noted the final 
report on the Supporting People Budget 2010-11, which included the 
information broken down by client-group and district submitted at the 
meeting. 
 

21/11 SUPPORTING PEOPLE BUDGET 2011-12  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Supporting People Commissioning Body  considered and noted the first 
budget monitoring report for 2011-12 together with information showing 
progress with delivering the efficiency savings programme. 
 
Responding to queries Simon Kearey indicated that it was early in the year 
but so far the programme looked on target. Members asked that future 
reports include an additional column to make clear the expected spend 
against the actual spend. The Chairman indicated that further information 
would be available in September regarding the Contingency funding. 
 
There was some discussion about the reallocation of surplus and it was 
agreed that there was a need for caution. 
 

22/11 SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME REVIEW 2011-12  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Supporting People Commissioning Body noted a progress update on the 
review. In particular they noted the timetable set out on page 82 of the 
agenda which officers assured members was tight but realistic. 
 



SP4 
 

23/11 TAKING PERSONALISATION FORWARD  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Supporting People Commissioning Body received information about how 
the Supporting People Programme could respond to the personalisation 
agenda. During discussion a number of issues were raised around the 
options and decisions to be made including that of capacity and cost. The 
complexity of the issue was accepted and that time was required so that 
members could understand the impacts on the programme of the choices to 
be made. 
 
The Commissioning Body recognised the importance of this matter and the 
need to make progress. It was AGREED to hold a workshop on 30 
September involving Commissioning Body members, the Core Strategy 
Group and representative users and carers. 
 
It was further AGREED to cancel the meeting due to be held on 16 
September and to hold it instead at the conclusion of the workshop. 
 
A provisional additional meeting was AGREED to be held if needed on 
Friday 14 October 2011 subject to Commissioning Body members’ 
availability. 
 

24/11 ANNUAL PLAN 2011-12 - PROGRESS REPORT  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted the progress report. 
 

25/11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


